



Ashley Moir
Company Secretary
Leighton Holdings Limited
ABN 57 004 482 982
Level 5, 472 Pacific Highway
St Leonards NSW 2065, Australia
PO Box 1002
Crows Nest NSW 1585, Australia
www.leighton.com.au
T (02) 9925 6666
F (02) 9925 6005

6 April 2005

Company Announcements Office
Australian Stock Exchange Limited
Level 4
20 Bridge Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

Re: Moody's assigns Baa1 rating to Leighton, affirms positive outlook

Dear Sir

Please find attached copies of media releases to be issued today by Leighton Holdings Limited and Moody's Investors Service.

Yours faithfully
LEIGHTON HOLDINGS LIMITED

ASHLEY MOIR
Company Secretary

6 April 2005

Moody's assigns Baa1 rating to Leighton, affirms positive outlook

Leighton Holdings Limited are pleased to advise that Moody's Investors Service (Moody's) has today assigned an issuer rating of Baa1 to the company and a rating of Baa2 to Leighton's \$200 million Convertible Subordinated Notes issue (Leighton Notes). This is the first time that Moody's has assigned a credit rating to Leighton.

Moody's Baa1 rating of the company is the equivalent of Standard & Poors' (S&P) current BBB+ rating, while Moody's Baa2 rating for the Leighton Notes is one notch higher than S&P's current BBB- rating.

Chief Executive, Mr Wal King, said that he was very pleased with the outcome of the rating review, which reflects Moody's expectation that the Leighton Group will maintain its strong position in Australia's buoyant construction and mining market.

"The rating re-affirms the Group's outlook, which remains very robust in the longer term, driven by a record level of work in hand, an extended construction market upturn and a strong balance sheet," said Mr King.

"Having a strong balance sheet is a key element of our growth strategy; it facilitates the taking and securing of equity stakes in projects, it funds capital intensive activities such as mining and it provides bonding for the securing of construction projects. The balance sheet provides the backing for the Group to be able to offer more than \$2.5 billion in bonds and guarantees.

"Moody's rating of the Group, and the S&P rating, sends a very positive signal about our financial capacity to our lenders, to our Leighton Note holders, and to our clients. Note holders, in particular, stand to benefit because of the enhanced credit standing of these securities," he said.

"Looking forward we still see a number of major construction and resources related opportunities emerging in Australia. Construction works commenced two weeks ago on Australia's largest urban road – the \$2.5 billion Mitcham Frankston Project – now renamed EastLink and expressions of interest have recently been called for Brisbane's \$1.0+ billion North-South Bypass Tunnel.

"There is a large number of Build-Own-Operate-Transfer (BOOT) and Public-Private-Partnership (PPP) projects currently under consideration and their funding structures typically require one or two ratings by the major agencies. The Moody's rating will assist consortia involving Leighton Group companies in obtaining competitively priced funds for these BOOT and PPP projects.

"The Group's momentum, driven by some \$15 billion of work in hand, and emerging opportunities, combined with our balance sheet strength, supports a very positive outlook for the next few years," said Mr King.

(continued...)

ENDS

Issued by Leighton Holdings Limited ABN 57 004 482 982 www.leighton.com.au

Further information:

MR WAL KING AO Chief Executive Officer T (02) 9925 6912 or

MR DIETER ADAMSAS Deputy Chief Executive Officer & CFO T (02) 9925 6923

LEIGHTON HOLDINGS LIMITED is the parent company of Australia's largest project development and contracting group. Founded in 1949, the organisation has grown into a diversified group that includes Thiess, John Holland, Leighton Contractors, Leighton Asia (Northern), Leighton Asia (Southern) and Leighton Properties. Leighton Group companies undertake activity for public and private sector clients in the engineering and infrastructure, building and property, mining and resources, telecommunications and environmental services markets. A range of services are offered including project development, construction, operation and maintenance. With around 18,000 employees, the Group's operations are spread all around the Asia-Pacific region on projects in Australia, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines, Thailand, Vietnam, Sri Lanka, China and New Zealand. Leighton Holdings is listed on the Australian Stock Exchange and has its head office in Sydney.

Rating Action: Leighton Holdings Limited

MOODY'S ASSIGNS Baa1 ISSUER RATING TO LEIGHTON HOLDINGS; OUTLOOK STABLE

Approximately A\$200 million in debt securities affected

Sydney, April 06, 2005 -- Moody's Investors Service today assigned an issuer rating of Baa1 to Leighton Holdings Limited (Leighton). At the same time, Moody's assigned a rating of Baa2 to Leighton's A\$200 million Convertible Subordinated Notes issue ("the Notes"). This is the first time that Moody's has assigned ratings to Leighton, the largest construction contractor in Australia. The ratings outlook is stable.

Moody's ratings reflects the Group's: [1] Strong position in the Australian construction industry, underpinned by its ownership of three leading contractors -- Thiess, John Holland and Leighton Contractors -- which contribute to an incomparable track record in Australia for successfully completing contracts; [2] Diversity of activity -- across civil, mining, building and services sectors -- combined with a large number of "work in hand" contracts at any time provide a solid cushion against any problems being encountered in several jobs concurrently and slowdowns in any one sector or market; [3] Minimal usage of debt funding with sound cash reserves underpinning liquidity; and [4] Robust book of contracted work, as evidenced by increasing level of bank guarantee/performance bond/LCs outstanding, thereby underpinning revenue for 2005 and 2006.

At the same time, the ratings consider the following challenges: [1] Significant geographic and industry concentration risk, given material exposure to the Australian construction industry, albeit Leighton's operations in Asia provide the company with some geographic diversification; [2] Increasing operational risk, given somewhat rapid growth in recent years, and which in a fast evolving market exposes the company to new challenges, as evidenced by the problematic Spencer Street project; [3] Developing risk management systems with reliance on key individuals to overview operating risk; and [4] Evidence of shareholder friendly financial policies, with a dividend payout ratio of 60% - 70% (though this was increased to over 100% in 2004), and by the treatment of subordinated notes as equity for gearing purposes, thereby lowering its WACC.

Moody's ratings reflect an expectation that Leighton will maintain its strong position in the buoyant Australian construction market, supporting its ability to generate healthy operating cash flows. In 2004, roughly 34% of its A\$6 billion in revenue was generated from engineering and infrastructure activities, 24% from building and property development, and another 25% from mining and resources contracts.

Moody's went on to say that Leighton's market position is based upon its ownership/control of three of the largest contractors in Australia, providing it with an ability to win more contracts, particularly government-sponsored work, as any of the three may bid for the same jobs. It also allows the company to market itself as a specialty provider of services in key areas, such as infrastructure, tunneling, and mining contracting. The spread, size, and number of contracts at any point in time provide the company with a strong inherent risk management tool, reducing exposure to any one sub-sector or counterparty.

The rating also considers the company's low exposure to debt markets, given its ability to negotiate contracts that are cash flow positive from commencement, and underpinned by its solid credit status and the strong availability of bank guarantees to support its contracts. Leighton maintains substantial committed bank guarantee facilities with a large group of international banks. Most are renewed annually for three years on a rolling basis.

The company also funds itself with a A\$200mm subordinated note that, while considered debt-like by Moody's, provides holders with almost no ability to demand payment of interest or principal prior to maturity in 2103. Additionally, Leighton keeps large reserves of cash, providing it with the capability to fund in tandem several problematic contracts, should the need arise.

The risk associated with the rapid growth the company is experiencing is considered in Moody's rating. Management's forecast return on shareholder funds of 20% may lead it to accept additional risks. Fast growth will challenge the effectiveness of management to review work in hand. This growth will also test the group's human resources capabilities and ability to appropriately man jobs. Increasingly, the company may seek to ameliorate this risk by joint venturing, although other contractors are likely to experience similar challenges.

Leighton's risk management systems are evolving and this creates issues in allowing it to identify counterparty, industry, and regional exposures on a dynamic basis. The independence of its three

contractors is a risk diversifier, yet it may also inherently contribute to the problem of quantifying exposures on a group basis. Contributing to this problem are government probity protocols and competition issues which restrict the sharing of information between group entities. Moody's does not, however, perceive limited exposure information to represent an unacceptable risk, given the inherent mitigation provided by the scope and scale of contracts in hand at any time and small individual counterparty exposures.

Moody's does not believe HOCHTIEF AG's (unrated) 53% ownership of Leighton is a key rating factor. The risk of parental interference is considered minimal as Leighton is a publicly-listed company with a board of directors currently controlled by independent directors. These directors have a duty to act in the interests of all shareholders. Moody's notes, however, the interests of minority shareholders and creditors are not perfectly aligned, particularly relative to financial policies covering return of capital. In addition, Moody's believes that should HOCHTIEF need to obtain liquidity, it could sell down listed investments.

Any change in directors, such that HOCHTIEF controlled the Board, could be a signal for reassessing the risk of interference and subsequent impact on Leighton's rating.

The ratings outlook is stable. The solid nature of Leighton's work in hand provides it with a dependable source of operating cash flow through to 2007. The rating may experience upward pressure should Leighton [1] improve profitability, as reflected by a sustained EBITA/Revenue margin above 6%, without a change in its business strategy toward higher risk contracts, and [2] sustain a track record of performance with minimal problems experienced in delivering on major projects. Moody's believes greater levels of capital retained on its balance sheet -- in the form of liquidity, underpinning its ability to withstand a number of problematic contracts -- could also be helpful.

The rating may experience downward pressure with a fall away in construction activity concurrent with problems on major contracts, thereby resulting in a reduction in cash on hand and/or a ratio of adjusted debt to EBITDAR of over 3.5x. The rating may also be pressured should HOCHTIEF seek to appoint a majority of the directors on the Board, but which is currently not expected.

Leighton Holdings Limited, based in Sydney, Australia, is the largest construction contractor in the country and has operations in Southern Asia.

Sydney
Charles F. Macgregor
VP - Senior Credit Officer
Corporate Finance Group
Moody's Investors Service Pty Ltd
612 9270 8100

Sydney
Brian Cahill
Managing Director
Corporate Finance Group
Moody's Investors Service Pty Ltd
612 9270 8100

© Copyright 2005, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to \$2,300,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-

owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."